

NO. 22-1733

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Zachary Greenberg,
Appellee

v.

Jerry M. Lehocky, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the Disciplinary Board of
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,
Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 20-cv-03822

Appellee Zachary Greenberg's Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing *En Banc*

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
John M. Andren
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856
adam.schulman@hlli.org
Attorneys for Appellee Zachary Greenberg

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

L.A.R. 35.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) Required Statement..... 1

Background 1

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

I. The panel errs because standing is determined by the state of the facts when the action was filed, not at the time that the amended complaint was filed..... 8

II. Mid-suit developments implicate mootness, not standing; neither the amendment to 8.4(g) nor the Farrell disavowal moots this case..... 11

Conclusion..... 15

Combined Certifications..... i

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Brusznicki v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 42 F.4th 413 (4th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	1, 6, 12, 13
<i>Duncan v. Governor of the Virgin Islands</i> , 48 F.4th 195 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6, 11
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Reps.</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 7, 8-9
<i>Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020)	7, 11, 13

Kenjob Outdoor, LLC v. Marchbanks,
 23 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 12

Knox v. SEIU,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 14

Mandler v. Commonwealth,
 247 A.3d 104 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2021) 13

McCaughey v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 12

Nextel W. Corp. v. United Twp.,
 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002) 8, 12

Nuveen Mun. Tr. v. Withumsmith Brown, P.C.,
 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012) 7, 9

Persinger v. Sw. Credit Sys. L.P.,
 20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021) 10

Pool v. Houston,
 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Reed v. Bernard,
 976 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2020) 11

Riley v. Taylor,
 62 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 7

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.,
 549 U.S. 457 (2007)..... 7, 9, 10

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 12

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif,
879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989) 15

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 8, 10

Speech First v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 14

Speech First v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13-14

Speech First v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13

Stradford v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
53 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2022) 11

Styczinski v. Arnold,
46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3

Tucker v. Gaddis,
40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 15

W. Va. v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 6, 11

Zuckerman v. USPS,
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST., ART. III.....*passim*

Rules and Statutes

Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(g)*passim*

Other Authorities

ABA,
Model Rule 8.4(d)..... 1

ABA,
Model Rule 8.4(g) 1

ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility,
Memorandum: Draft Proposal to Amend Model Rule 8.4
(Dec. 22, 2015) 2

Dent, George W. Jr.,
Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political,
32 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 135 (2018) 1-2

Volokh, Eugene,
*A speech code for lawyers, banning viewpoints that express ‘bias,’ including in law-
related social activities*,
THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Aug. 10, 2016, 8:53 AM) 1

Volokh, Eugene,
Speech Code Blocked on First Amendment Grounds,
THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Dec. 8, 2020, 1:01 PM) 1
